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spices during the last year and which 
countries eat more spices than India? 

Shri Manubhai Shah: Those figures 
are not available. If the hon. Mem-
ber can indicate any particular 
country in which he is interested, I 
will supply the figures. 

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know 
whether the Spices and Cashewnut 
Committee, which has recently been 
formed, has taken any steps for the 
control of quality? 

Shri Manubhai Shah: Yes; that is 
what I mentioned in the answer also. 
They thems~lve, voluntary evolved a 
compUlsory quality contrll1 scheme 
which i, to ('ome into operation from 
October, 1962. It is their suggestion 
that we have acceptcd. 

Mr. Speaker: Any han. Merr.bcr 
who wants any Cluestion to be ans-
wered? 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: 
Question 1322 is important. It may 
bl' answered. 

Shri p. K. Deo: Question 13tH m~y 
be answered. 

Shr; Rishang Ke;shing: 
1315 may be answered. 

Sale oi Arms to Indonesia 

+ 
(Shri P. K. Deo: 

*1316. ~ Shri Y. N. Singha: 
!. Shrj Bhagwat Jha Azad: 

Will the Prime Minister be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether a request ha9 been 
made to the Government of lI)dia by 
the Dutch Government not to sell 
arms to Indonesia while' the dif:pute 
over West Irion is pendir,g; and 

(b) if so, the re~ction of Govern-
ment thereto? 

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 
Of External Alrail"5 (Sllri Dinesh 
Singh) (a) No, Sir. 

(b) The question does not arise. 

Loans to Non-Gazetted Central 
Government Servants 

"1315. Shri Rishang Keishing: Will 
'.he Minister of Works, Housing and 
SUPply be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
construction of houses in Delhi is 

being hampered due to inadequacy of 
'oan fixed lor non-gazetted Central 
Government servants with low in-
come; and 

(b) if so, the action Government. 
propose to take in the matter? 

'.rhe Deputy Minister in the Ministry 
of Works, Housing an Supply (Shri 
Jaganatha Rao) (a) On account of 
th" increase in prices of building 
material etc. Central Government 
PDlployees were finding it difficult to 
build houses with the help of loans 
equal to 24 months' pay as admissible 
under the Rules. 

(b) It has been decided, with 
dr~ct from 26th May, 1962, to pnhance 
the loan amount, from 24 to 36 
months' pay of an cllIployee, subjloct 
to a llIaxilllum 0;' Hs. 35,000i-. Low 
paid cmplo.y[·cs. whose 30 m,)nths' 
P"Y doc,; not add upto Hs. 4,800;-
l';ill, noncthcll'ss, g('t u loan equal to 
all amount of Hs. 4.800:-. 

Shri Rishang Keishing: May 
know how the amount to be paiu to 
a lounce is determined? 

Sllri Jaganatlla Rao: The l"ance 
has to apply and the loan is paid in 
instalments aCl'ordinl( to the progress 
of the construe! ion of the house. 

Shri K. R. Gupta: May J know why 
the Government does not take up the 
construction of houses of their own 
al'('ord for its employees instead of 
giving loans'! 

Shri Jaganatha Rao: It is an entire-
ly different matter, not related to this 
question. 

Shri Sham Lal Sam: Are the non-
gazetted officers given the option to· 
build in their own respective States 
or in Delhi?' 
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Shrl Jaranatha RaG: Yes, Sir. 

~~i lfllRl" ~i'f : 'f!IT ~l::if>"r<: 'tir s:.; 
~4ml::If) 'lfr lin: i:r 'ti~ ~q cn:Q: ~i 
~I'l''; ~;.'fT ~ fif>" .-~ lJq'·r f.i~ qf~l'I'rvr 

if ~.rr f~!fT ;;n'n ~ '3'~~: 'f'fR+r 'tiT 
~i!fT ;;riq- m~ 'flIT lJ~r<: ;; ,-if om: if 
lti'iZ: f.;oTll f'l>!fT ~ ? 

Shri Jaganatha Rao: Taking into 
consideration the increase in prices 
()f building materials, the loan 
amount has been increased to 36 
months' pay subject to a maximum of 
Rs. 35,000. 

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know 
whether these loan facilities are ex-
tended or proposed to be extended to 
those employees who want to pur-
chase houses of their own? 

Shri Jaganatha Rao: The loan can 
be had to purchase a house provided 
0) it is a new house; (ii) it is not a 
built-in house; (iii) nobody is re-
siding there and (iv) the house Is 
constructed by Government or by 
any semi-Government organisation or 
by an autonomous corporation like 
the Improvement Trust. Further, 
Further, th('l'(' is also the condition 
that none of these houses to be pur-
chased were eonstructed under any 
(If the MIG or LIG housing schemes. 

...n sniT~(,~ ~ : 'f<IT '4" ',i"R' 

lJ~,r ~ fif>" '" 1 nnTif>"~ 'AiT 'fif>" S.; ... ;f-
'iiif~<ii 'tir fif>" Hr "1[3]" f~·:rr ',rr ~fi"r ~, 
m( ~If 'ff'T'f ;,;'f 'lfr ~f 'fTI 'ff.r ~, ;;r) 
~'Il "!'rifT ,,; "fr'-i .lii ~Tlff g 7 

Shri Jaganatha Rao: Till the end of 
May 1962-that is. 31st May, 1962-
the amount paid as loans is Rs. 131'71 
lakhs. 

'11 '{rq~'tU"~ : :.q-i::~ +r~~~, 

~. 'Af'l'l>i ~!fT;r ~q lin: >r.{ ;;m f~<'fT 

!~r ~, ~f~.; fif;( ~r f~f iii 'if~i iii 
~~'l: q'i;;ff if f({q- '.if ~ ~ t 

~ ~)C1' : ~T;;fr ~ ~ ~T 

~~ m.: '4' ~ lff ~ <{'iiT '.;..mr ~ ~ 
f.!; ;;r) f~f~ ft,«{T 'if ;;r.fTif ;r@ ~ 
~ifi:f '3'';ifiT Q;ffi ifi~·f ~; f..1~ 11"lf;:~ ;r@ 
f.!;!fT >iff ~ifii'fT I 

.r. "u~T;roq 'f~ lfl1.~ a'r ~d 

a~~ ~ : ~ filf~ l'!ll'<'f 
(1') lJifi':f ~ ~t'f;.; Of'r'1 ;rl[I' "fif>" f 

~. "Uit~oq : ~T ~ ... ~ '1'f>"i'fT 

~ 'f~ .rr~ 'it lJifi1T ~ I 

Shri U. M. Trivedi: In view of the 
assertion made by the hon. Deputy 
Minister that these loanees are not 
in a position to build their houses on 
the condition that the loans are to be 
repaid within 24 months and there-
fore the Government have under-
taken to extend the period to 36 
months. may I know whether the 
Government is prepared to write off 
the interests due on these loans? 

Shri Jaganatha Rao: The hon. 
Member did not catch my answer. It 
is not (l question of extending the 
time- for re-payment of loam;; it is 
only the quantum of payment. For-
merly an employee was entitled to a 
loan equivalent to 24 months' pay, 
but now it ha~ been extended to an 
amount equivalent to 36 months· pay . 

Mr. Speaker: Shrimnti Renu Chak-
ravart ty wanted some question to be 
taken uP. what was that? 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Ques-
tion No. 1322. It stands in the name 
of Shri Indrajit Gupta: He is not 
here. but because we have still some 
more time and it is an important 
question I thought it might be ans-
wered. 

Shri Morarka: Question No. 1320 
also may be taken up. 

Shrl Hem Barua: Question No. 1323 
also. 

Shrl D. C. Sharma: All the ques-
tions may be called again. 
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Sbri N. R. Laaar: Question No. 
1323 may be taken up. 

Mr. Speaker: I cannot put so many 
questions at one and the same time. 
Let Question No. 1322 be answered 
Itrst. 

Conference of Commonwealtb and 
British Chambers of Commerce 

·1~2. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will 
the Minister of Commerce and Indus-
try be pleased to state: 

(a) who represented India at the 
recent Conference of Commonwealth 
and British Chambers of Commerce 
in London; 

(b) whether Indian busine.<smen 
were excluded therefrom; 

(e) if ':u. the reasons therefor; and 

(d) nature of the decisions or re-
'IOmmendatlons of the Conference' 

Tbe Minister ot International Trade 
in tbe MlnL'itry ot Commerce and In-
dustry (Shri Manubhal Sbah): (a) to 
(c). The Congress is a conference 
organised by a non-official body and 
as such the question of Government 
ot India's representation at the Con-
ference does not arise. So far as Gov-
ernment of India is aware, a non-
official delegation representing thl' 
Aosociated Chambers of Commerce 
ha~'e gone to London to attend the 
Congress Dnd some Indian business-
men were also included as member. 
of the delE'gation. 

(d) The Government of India have 
rereived no official informatIOn of 
.ny decisions or recommendatioll" of 
the 21st C~ngress. 

Shrlmati Renu Chakravartt,: May 
I know wh.t is the private organisa-
tion that nrg~nised this C<ll'ference 
and whe',her it is a fact that only 
'he Associa~ed Chamber of Commerce 
was invite,] and none of the other 
Indian Ch3mbers of Commerce re-
reived an)' invitation? 

Shrl M:luubhal Shah: That was not 
the point. The people who have lIone 
1115 (Ai) LSD-2. 

are from Associated Chambers, Bell-
gal Chamber, Madras Chamber, Up-
per India Chamber, Calicut, Tuti-
corin, Coimbatore and various other 
places. About seven are Indians out 
of a delegation of 16 who have gone. 
The real problem is that the ';om-
monwealth has direct affiliations and 
the Associated Chambers of Com-
merce in those pre-independence 
days was directly associated with it 
The Feder~tion of Indian Cnamben 
of Comn;ure and Industry is also 
t.aking up the question with the Com-
mC)DWeall. i l Conference to associate 
them directly. 

Shrimati RellD Chakravarlty: 
Which is 'he private organisation that 
has sent out the invitations? 

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is the 
Federation of Commonwealth and 
British Chamber of Commerce. 
1'he Commol".wealth Conference of 
the Chamter~ in every country of the 
Commonwealth has its apex body in 
London ('alled the Federation of Com-
mcnwealthand BritiSh Chambers of 
Commcrc{'. 

Shri D. C. Sharma: In view of the 
shortage of forei~ exchange and 
also in view of the fact that Rs. 75 
are given t{) a person who goes 
abroad, how are these persons going 
t.o meet their expenses? 

Shri Mauubhai Shah: We have to 
discharge aU international obligations 
to the minimum extent possible. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Morarka wanted 
Q. No. 1320 to be taken up. 

E:.:porUi 

"1320. Sbri P. C. Borooah: Will the 
Minister of Commerce and lDdust17 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whethpf a proposal to levy a 
cess of 1:5 per cent on goods consum-
ed in the ('ot.ntry but excluding those 
which are exported has been under 
consideration with a view to boostin, 
up exports; and 

(b)' if ~I). what is Government'. 
decillion in the matters? 




